
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 25th July, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson Harewood;
R. Stephenson Harewood;

K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 27TH JUNE AND 6TH JULY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 27th June and 6th July 2016.

1 - 10

7  UNIVERSAL CREDIT SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS - FORMAL RESPONSE 
AND PROGRESS.

To consider a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) presenting a 
formal response and update on progress relating to 
the Scrutiny recommendations arising from the 
previous inquiry into Universal Credit.

11 - 
30

8  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
Support presenting draft terms of reference for the 
Board’s forthcoming review into the development 
of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme.

31 - 
32



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

33 - 
62

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 12 September 2016 at 10 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
K Maqsood, M Robinson, R. Stephenson, 
K Wakefield and N Walshaw

1 Late Items 

There were no late items.

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.  However, notification was received 
that Councillor Wakefield would be arriving later to the meeting.

4 Minutes - 16 May 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

5 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
terms of reference for the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board for 
Members’ information.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

6 Co-opted Members 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted members.

The Board was informed that they could appoint the following:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not 
go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to 
the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted
members on an ad-hoc basis for any inquiries where it was deemed
appropriate.

7 Sources of work 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority
within the Board’s terms of reference.

The following were in attendance for this item and invited to share their views
around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy
 Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Employment, Skills 

and Opportunity
 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer for Customer Services
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer for Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer for Welfare and Benefits
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration.

Members of the Scrutiny Board also shared their views on potential areas of 
work.

In summary, the following key areas were raised:

 Progress surrounding welfare reforms;
 Review of the Council Tax Support Scheme;
 Future changes to the Leeds Advice Consortium;
 Digital Centre of Excellence programme, with particular focus on improving 

customer access to environmental service areas;
 Reducing repeat customer contacts by addressing service call failures;
 Community Hubs and the development of phase 3;
 Progress surrounding the Equality Improvement Priorities;
 Engagement processes with existing equality forums and organisations;
 Assessing the equality impacts of council decisions;
 Community Centres Review;
 Development of the Cohesion/Prevent Strategy;
 Review of Taxi & Private Hire Licensing, including safeguarding matters;
 Effective measures in maintaining the electoral register;
 Safeguarding issues linked to the night time economy;
 The Housing and Planning Act 2016 and its implications on citizens and 

communities;
 Digital inclusion, with references made to the recent inquiry undertaken by 

the City Development Scrutiny Board.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

RESOVLED – That the report and discussion be noted and used to help 
inform the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.

8 Work schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report detailing 
a draft work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.  This included the 
traditional items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans.

In consideration of the wide range of potential areas raised during the 
meeting, the Board discussed how best to undertake its work this year.  In 
conclusion, the Board agreed to prioritise the following three areas:

 Review of the Council Tax Support Scheme
 Safeguarding issues linked to the night time economy
 Reducing repeat customer contacts by addressing service call failures

In acknowledging the urgency surrounding the review of the Council Tax 
Support Scheme, Members agreed to arrange a working group meeting to 
discuss the potential scope for this inquiry before the Board’s July meeting.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser, in liaison with the Chair and 

Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities), updates the work 
schedule to reflect the Board’s comments.

(b) That a working group meeting is arranged prior to the Board’s July 
meeting to discuss the potential scope for the Board’s inquiry into the 
revised Council Tax Support Scheme.

(Councillor K Wakefield arrived at 10.45 am during consideration of this item). 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 25 July 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 
am)

At the end of the meeting, the Chair took the opportunity to alert Board 
Members that the Council would be taking part in the national one minute 
silence at 12 noon, in remembrance of those who lost their lives in the terrorist 
attack in Sousse, Tunisia on 26th June 2015.

(The meeting concluded at 10.55 am)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

WEDNESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, M Harland, G Hyde, 
J Illingworth, P Latty, M Lyons, C Towler 
and N Walshaw

12 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

Agenda item 7 – Appendix A of the Executive Board report is designated 
exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) ‘Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).’  (Minute no.17 refers).

13 Late Items 

There were no late items.

14 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however Councillor C Townsley drew the Board’s attention to the fact that he 
was President of Horsforth Historical Society.  

15 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors K Maqsood, R 
Stephenson, M Robinson and K Wakefield.  Notification had been received 
that Councillor M Lyons was to substitute for Councillor K Maqsood, 
Councillor P Latty for Councillor R Stephenson, Councillor C Anderson for 
Councillor M Robinson and Councillor C Towler for Councillor K Wakefield.

16 Call In Briefing Paper 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation 
to the procedural aspects of the call in process.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

Members were advised that the options available to the Scrutiny Board in 
respect of this particular called in decision were:

Option 1- Release the decision for implementation

Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for
implementation. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called 
In again.

Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.

The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the 
decision be reconsidered. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report 
will be submitted to the decision maker.

In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board 
will be prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and 
submitted to the Executive Board. Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be 
referred to the next Executive Board meeting for consideration.

In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the 
Executive Board may vary the decision or confirm its original decision. In 
either case, this
[...]
of the selling off of assets in outer 
towns and districts and the proceeds diverted to other areas and the lack of 
any community facilities at all in some areas.’

The Scrutiny Board considered the following written evidence:

- Copy of the completed Call In request form
- Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 

Communities) presented to Executive Board at its meeting on 22 June 
2016

- Scrutiny Inquiry report on the development of Community Hubs (as 
referenced in the Executive Board report)

- Extract from the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 22 June 2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Chris Townsley, Signatory to the Call In
- Councillor Jonathan Bentley, Signatory to the Call In
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member for Communities
- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer – Customer Access
- Dayle Lynch, Executive Manager, Strategic Asset Management.

Councillors C Townsley and J Bentley presented the reasons for calling in the 
decision.  

These included:

 Misinformation and a lack of consultation regarding the proposal to 
close Horsforth Area Housing Office.

 Concern about the impact of closure on members of Horsforth 
Historical Society.

 The need to ensure equality of provision across the city and meeting 
the needs of communities. 

In response to the concerns raised, the following points were made:

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

 An outline of the community hub programme and development of a 
phased approach, which included a specific focus on identifying gaps 
in provision.

 Confirmation that a Community Hub is already formed in Horsforth 
library as previously agreed as part of the Phase 1a programme.  As 
such, the Executive Board report was providing a progress update in 
delivering the Phase 1a Community Hubs.

 Confirmation that feedback from the local c
[...]
for consideration.

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

 Concern that not releasing the decision for implementation would delay 
the on-going positive work that was being undertaken with the 
Community Hubs programme.

 A suggestion that the Scrutiny Board continued to receive regular 
updates, particularly in terms of discussions with Ward Members and 
the local community, as part of its wider monitoring of the Community 
Hub programme. 

Following consideration of Appendix A of the Executive Board report, 
designated as exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3), which was considered in private during 
the meeting, it was

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and information provided be noted
(b) That the Chair of Scrutiny Board (City Development) be made aware of 

the suggestion to review the general role of asset management in 
identifying and valuing available assets and particularly its role in 
establishing priorities linked to the Community Hub programme.

(c) That the Scrutiny Board continues to receive regular updates, 
particularly in terms of discussions with Ward Members and the local 
community, as part of its wider monitoring of the Community Hub 
programme. 

(Councillor J Illingworth joined the meeting at 9.40am during the consideration 
of this item.)

(Councillor R Grahame left the meeting at 10.25am during the consideration 
of this item.)

18 Outcome of Call-In 

RESOLVED – That the decision be released for implementation.

19 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 25 July 2016 at 10.00 am
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 10.40 am)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to Citizens & Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 25th July 2016 

Subject: Universal Credit (UC) Scrutiny recommendations – formal response
[...]
ate on the progress made in 

implementing the recommendations set out in the Scrutiny inquiry report of 15th 
February 2016.  The report also provides an update on the initial roll out of 
Universal Credit in Leeds as well as providing additional information on aspects 
where there is still uncertainty.     
  

2 Background information 
 

2.1 UC went live in Leeds on 1st February 2016 and is focused only on single 
jobseekers at this time.  This group is considered by DWP to be the simplest 
cohort for UC purposes and enables the Government to continue to test the 
delivery of UC while expanding its reach nationally.  It is estimated that around 
10,000 UC claims will be made in Leeds over the first 14 months from Feb 16 to 
March 17 and that, in line with experience elsewhere, only around 20-25% of 
these will be from tenants with a rental liability. 
 

2.2 Ahead of go live a series of actions were undertaken by the Council to ensure that 
the implementation of UC went as smoothly as possible.  These included:  

 Agreeing a Delivery Partnership with DWP to provide funding to support 
customers to make an online claim for Universal Credit and to provide 
Personal Budgeting Support where required 

 An extensive programme of briefings about Universal Credit to front line staff 
across Housing Leeds, Customer Services and other relevant stakeholders.  
These briefings were supported by written Staff Aids to help staff deal with 
what were expected to be common enquiries    

 The development of processes within the Benefits Unit to deal with Universal 
Credit claims and the associated notifications from DWP 

 Networking with Core City and West Yorkshire councils to learn from their 
experiences of going live with Universal Credit  

 Seminars for elected members on the roll out and implications of Universal 
Credit 

2.3 The Council was well supported by Jobcentre Plus in preparing for Universal 
Credit and it should be noted that since go live there has been no
[...]
e to be used for UC 
claimants. 
 
The main emphasis initially is ensuring the continuation of FSM whilst 
there is a 5-6 week wait for the UC decision.  Working procedures are 
already in place to ensure there is a short term continuation of FSM 
entitlement when an existing Housing Benefit claim ends. We have 
extended the FSM entitlement for the small number of cases where 
UC has been claimed. This gives both parents and schools time to 
adjust to the award being withdrawn ahead of any UC decision. 
 
Agreement needs to be reached with both Childrens services and 
schools that this arrangement will continue once we move into a wider 
roll out programme 
 
Once the final eligibility criteria is agreed then further discussions will 
take place as to how migration of FSM will take place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 20



 

11 
 

4 To have a local Council Tax Support system that 
helps to mitigate frequent fluctuations of Council Tax 
Support awards linked to the administration of 
Universal Credit 
 
That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) undertakes a review of the Council’s 
existing Council Tax Support system to explore 
methods of helping to mitigate frequent fluctuations of 
Council Tax Support awards linked to the 
administration of Universal Credit 
 

Proposals to revise the current Council Tax Support scheme were 
presented to Executive Board in June 2016.  The proposals 
incorporate a scheme that would interface more simply with the 
Universal Credit assessment.  This, in turn, would provide additional 
discretion when dealing with changes reported through from Universal 
Credit.  The proposed Council Tax Support scheme will be subject to 
Scrutiny Board review at the meeting on 25th July 2016. 
 

5 That Council Tax Support claims are administered 
quickly and accurately for Universal Credit claimants 
in Leeds  

 

That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) works closely with DWP to monitor the 
effectiveness of th
[...]
eed to undertake public 
consultation on the revised scheme, to be concluded by November 2016.

1.3 At its meeting on 27th June 2016, the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board 
agreed to undertake an urgent review to assist in the development of this revised 
scheme.  As such, the Board agreed to hold a working group meeting prior to the 
Board’s July meeting to discuss the potential scope for this review.  This meeting 
was held on 6th July 2016.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s147282/Welfare%20Reform%20Council%20Tax%20Support%20Report%20130616.pdf
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s147282/Welfare%20Reform%20Council%20Tax%20Support%20Report%20130616.pdf


1.4 The draft terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board’s review into the development of 
a revised Council Tax Scheme will be tabled at today’s meeting for the Board’s 
consideration and agreement. 

1.5 The Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits) will also be attending today’s meeting to 
provide a presentation on the main issues surrounding the Council Tax Support 
scheme and to prompt discussion surrounding the development of an alternative 
scheme that utilises the Universal Credit needs assessment, as well as discussing 
the potential options that will be subject to public consultation. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. Members are requested to note the presentation and discussion during today’s 
meeting and agree the terms of reference for its forthcoming review into the 
development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme.

3. Background documents1

3.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 32



Report of Head of Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)

Date: 25th July 2016

Subject: Work Schedule


[...]

in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the information contained 
within the submitted appendix relates to the financial or business affairs 
of a particular organisation and of the Council. It is considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the content of the appendix as exempt 
from publication outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, due to the impact that disclosing the information would 
have on the Council and third parties.

3 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however 
Members were in receipt of a re-issued version of Appendix B to agenda item 
16 (Welfare Reform and Council Tax Support), as although the appendix had 
featured within the agenda papers, the formatting of that document had led to 
some text within it being obscured. As such, a re-formatted version had been 
provided to Board Members for their consideration prior to the meeting 
(Minute No. 16 refers).

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda items entitled, ‘Learning Places 
Programme’ and ‘Outcome of Consultation to Increase Primary School Places 
at Hawksworth Wood Primary School', Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s 
attention to her position as governor of Hawksworth Wood Primary School 
(Minute Nos. 9 and 14 refer).  In relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Design 
and Cost Report: Proposed maintenance works: Leeds Grand Theatre’, 
Councillor Yeadon also drew the Board’s attention to her position as Chair of 
the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board of Management (Minute 
No. 26 refers).

In addition, a further comment with regard to interests was made at a later 
point in the meeting. (Minute No. 16 refers).

5 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Page 41



Dr
[...]
th 
Government.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 24TH JUNE 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 1ST JULY 2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 4th July 2016)

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 27th June and 6th July 2016
	item 6 - Printed minutes 06th-Jul-2016 09.00 Scrutiny Board Citizens and Communities

	7 Universal Credit Scrutiny recommendations - formal response and progress.
	8 Council Tax Support Scheme
	9 work schedule
	item 9 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	item 9 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 22nd-Jun-2016 13 00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 12th September, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 25TH JULY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
G Hyde, J Illingworth, K Maqsood, 
K Renshaw, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield, 
N Walshaw and G Wilkinson

18 Late Items 

The following late and supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 8 – Draft terms of reference in relation to the Scrutiny Board’s 
forthcoming Inquiry into the development of a revised Council Tax Support 
scheme. 

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

19 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

20 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors M Harland and M 
Robinson.  Notification had been received that Councillor K Renshaw was to 
substitute for Councillor M Harland and Councillor G Wilkinson for Councillor 
M Robinson.

21 Minutes - 27th June and 6th July 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 27th June and 6th July 
2016 be approved as a correct record.

22 Universal Credit Scrutiny recommendations - formal response and 
progress. 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented a formal response and update on the progress made in 
implementing the recommendations arising from the recent Scrutiny Inquiry 
into Universal Credit.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 12th September, 2016

 Jane McManus, Project Manager, Council Tax Support
 Simon Swift, Service Manager, Environment and Housing
 Alison France, Employer and Partnerships Manager (Leeds), Jobcentre 

Plus
 Simon Betts – Partnership Manager (Leeds), Jobcentre Plus

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Members discussed the sanctions process linked to Universal Credit and 
the need for individuals to be given accurate and timely advice regarding 
support mechanisms such as the hardship scheme.

 Members identified the importance of hearing directly from individuals 
impacted by Universal Credit sanctions as part of the ongoing evaluation 
of the Universal Credit programme and requested that this be raised 
directly with the Chair of the Work and Pensions Committee, Frank Field 
MP.

 Members sought clarification regarding the timelines for backdating benefit 
claims.

 Members acknowledged the recent announcement that the national 
schedule for the Universal Credit scheme had been extended by a further 
12 months, with a new completion deadline of 2022.

 It was noted that the Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits) would be 
analysing the potential implications of this delay to Leeds families and 
would also report back on the findings of the national Public Accounts 
Committee in relation to costs associated with the roll out of Universal 
Credit.

 The Board was pleased to note that the Council continues to maintain a 
positive relationship with Jobcentre Plus and other key partners, such as 
the Citizens Advice Bureau, in managing the administration of Universal 
Credit in Leeds.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted and the above requests for further 

information/clarification be reported back to the Board as soon as possible.
(b) That the Board continues to track the Scrutiny recommendations, with a 

further update scheduled within the next 6 months.

23 Council Tax Support Scheme 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny Support presented draft terms of reference 
relating to the Board’s forthcoming inquiry into the development of a revised 
Council Tax Support scheme.   In accordance with this, the Board received a 
presentation from the Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits) on the main issues 
surrounding the Council Tax Support scheme and the development of an 
alternative scheme that utilises the Universal Credit needs assessment.  The 
Board also discussed the processes linked to the formal public consultation 
surrounding proposed changes to the scheme.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 12th September, 2016

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Jane McManus, Project Manager, Council Tax Support
 Alison France, Employer and Partnerships Manager (Leeds), Jobcentre 

Plus
 Simon Betts – Partnership Manager (Leeds), Jobcentre Plus

The following key areas were discussed by the Board:

 The potential implications and costs associated with not reforming the 
current Council Tax Support scheme.

 The potential benefits of simplifying the current scheme that utilises the 
Universal Credit needs assessment.

 An overview of what people pay now and what they would pay under the 
new scheme.

 The general characteristics of those that would gain and lose out under the 
new scheme.

 An overview of existing protections currently in place and associated costs 
for maintaining these protections. It was also acknowledged that the 
number of protected claimants has continued to increase since first 
introduced in 2013 (from 13,286 to 21,793).

 The potential for reviewing existing protections and introducing a 
discretionary hardship scheme.  It was noted that this would be considered 
in more detail as part of the Board’s inquiry.

 The Board requested further clarification surrounding the transitional 
options available and also the potential impact of the Government’s 
announcement to delay completion of the Universal Credit roll out.

 The need for greater clarity and publicity to help increase take up of 
Pension Credit.  Clarification was also sought surrounding plans to move 
Housing Benefit claims into Pension Credit.

 The potential implications surrounding plans for devolved business rates.
 Reference was made to the Devolution arrangements with the Greater 

Manchester Combined Authority, which includes additional funding and 
powers to assist people back into work.  Linked to this, the Board sought 
clarification of current initiatives aimed at improving the integration of local 
services that will assist more people into work.

 It was noted that the public consultation exercise relating to the revised 
Council Tax Support scheme would be undertaken over the next 2-3 
months.  This was being targeted at those likely to be affected by the 
changes and would also involve all Elected Members and the relevant 
advice agencies.

 Members recognised the importance of ensuring that the messages are 
kept simple as part of the consultation exercise and that the main focus is 
around gauging opinion about simplifying the scheme and the potential for 
revising the current scheme of protections. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 12th September, 2016

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and presentation be noted.
(b) That the terms of reference for the Board’s Inquiry into the development of 

a revised Council Tax Support scheme be approved.
(c) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser, in liaison with the Chair, identifies and 

communicates details of future evidence gathering sessions linked to this 
inquiry.

(Councillor N Walshaw left the meeting at 11.05 am during the consideration 
of this item)

(Councillor K Wakefield left the meeting at 11.10 am during the consideration 
of this item)

24 work schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny Support invited Members to consider the 
Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

The Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits reminded the Board that consideration 
was currently being given to future changes to the Leeds Advice Consortium.  
It was agreed that the Board would receive a briefing on this at its September 
meeting. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the work schedule be noted.
(b) That the Board receives a briefing on the future changes to the Leeds 

Advice Consortium at its September 2016 meeting.

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 12th September 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.30 am)


